## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA **SESSION 2003**

## **HOUSE BILL 694 RATIFIED BILL**

AN ACT TO DESIGNATE THE ASHEBORO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AS THE OFFICIAL LOCATION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA AVIATION HALL OF FAME AND THE NORTH CAROLINA AVIATION MUSEUM AND TO DESIGNATE THE WILMINGTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AS THE OFFICIAL LOCATION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA MUSEUM OF AVIATION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 145 of the General Statutes is amended by adding a new section to read:

## '§ 145-21. State Aviation Hall of Fame and Museum and State Museum of Aviation.

The Asheboro Municipal Airport is designated as the official location of the North Carolina Aviation Hall of Fame and the North Carolina Aviation Museum. The Wilmington International Airport is designated as the official location of the North Carolina Museum of Aviation.

**SECTION 2.** Nothing in this act shall be construed to obligate the General

Assembly to appropriate funds to implement the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. Nothing in this act shall be construed to obligate the City of Asheboro, the City of Wilmington, Randolph County, or New Hanover County to expend funds for the purposes of this act.

**SECTION 4.** This act is effective when it becomes law. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2003.

		Beverly E. Perdue President of the Senate	
		James B. Black Speaker of the House of Representatives	
		Michael F. Easley Governor	
Approved	m. this	day of, 2003	i